## ORDINANCE NO. 3158

## ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA REPEALING CHAPTERS 2.19 AND 2.41 OF THE CHULA VISTA MUNICIPAL CODE IN THEIR ENTIRETY

WHEREAS, on February 5, 2002, the City Council approved Ordinance No. 2853, adding Chapter 2.19 to the Chula Vista Municipal Code relating to the establishment of the Nature Center Department; and

WHEREAS, on February 5, 2002, the City Council approved Ordinance No. 2852, adding Chapter 2.41 to the Chula Vista Municipal Code relating to the creation of the Nature Center Board of Trustees; and

WHEREAS, on February 2, 2010, the City Council approved Resolution No. 2010-022, entering into an operating agreement with the Chula Vista Nature Center Foundation, granting the foundation the exclusive rights & responsibilities for managing and operating the Chula Vista Nature Center; and

WHEREAS, the Chula Vista Nature Center Foundation (previously known as the Friends of the Chula Vista Nature Center), operating under amended Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws, has superseded the need for the Nature Center Board of Trustees; and

WHEREAS, the Foundations oversight and management of operations has negated the need for the Nature Center Department.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Chula Vista does hereby ordain that Chula Vista Municipal Code Chapters 2.19 and 2.41 be repealed in their entirety.

Presented by

**Buck Martin** 

Director of Recreation and Nature Center

Approved as to form by

Bart C. Miesfeld

Lity Attorney

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, California, this 22nd day of June 2010, by the following vote:

AYES:

Councilmembers:

Bensoussan, Castaneda, Thompson and Cox

NAYS:

Councilmembers:

None

ABSENT:

Councilmembers:

Ramirez

Cheryl Cox, Mayor

ATTEST:

Donna R. Norris, CMC, City Clerk

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO )
CITY OF CHULA VISTA )

I, Donna R. Norris, City Clerk of Chula Vista, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 3158 had its first reading at a regular meeting held on the 15th day of June 2010 and its second reading and adoption at a regular meeting of said City Council held on the 22nd day of June; and was duly published in summary form in accordance with the requirements of state law and the City Charter.

Executed this 22nd day of June 2010.

Donna R. Norris, CMC, City Clerk